
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 1.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on  22 July 2010 (previously circulated)  
 
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Review of Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing (Pages 1 - 87) 
 
6. Introduction of Livery for Hackney Carriage Vehicles (Pages 88 - 100) 
 
7. Adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 (Pages 101 - 
104) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Wade (Chairman), Mike Greenall (Vice-Chairman), Ken Brown, 

Chris Coates, John Day, Sheila Denwood, Melanie Forrest, Tony Johnson and 
Robert Redfern 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Shirley Burns, Roger Dennison, Jane Fletcher, Janie Kirkman, 

Roger Sherlock and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 24 August 2010.   

 



 

 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
Review of Rules, Regulations & Procedures for Hackney 

Carriage & Private Hire Licensing 
 

2 September 2010 
 

Report of Licensing Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek Members’ approval of the proposed changes to the Rules, Regulations and 
Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 

 
This report is public.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are requested to consider the results of the consultation exercise into the 
review of the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing that has taken place with members of the taxi trade and to approve the 
proposed document. 
 
1.0 Report 

 

1.1 Members will recall that at the Licensing Regulatory Committee meeting on 10th June 
2010 the Licensing Manager produced a draft document that was intended to update 
the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private hire 
Licensing. The purpose of this update was to consolidate all information into one 
document which could then be issued to all licensed drivers, proprietors and 
operators.  The document clarifies the rules and regulations for the benefit of drivers, 
operators and proprietors as well as licensing officers.   

 
1.2     Following that meeting, and as a result of consultation with all members of the trade, 

representations were received and are attached at Appendix 1 
 
1.3     Members will note that not all points covered in the attached representations are 

relevant to this consultation or the Committee’s consideration of the proposed 
document. 

 
1.4     Officers are of the opinion that within the representations there are 4 main relevant 

points which are addressed within this report together with the officers preferred 
options.   

Agenda Item 5Page 1



1.5    Members of the trade raised concerns about changing the current system for vehicle 
testing, in particular that standards would vary between testing stations, and 
subsequently this would have a detrimental effect on vehicle and therefore public 
safety.  Officers have taken these representations into consideration, and members 
will note on the attached summary of amendments, officers preferred option would be 
to continue with the current system of vehicle testing, as requested by the trade. 

 
1.6    Members of the trade were also concerned about the requirement that vehicles 


[...]
 mini buses etc.  This District benefits from 
having many different vehicles licensed.  The vehicles must be capable of carrying 
between 4 and 8 passengers in comfort. 

 
1.8     Members of the trade requested that their driver’s licence be issued for 3 years 

instead of annually as is the current situation.  Officers would not support this 
change, as they do not think that this would be in the interest of public safety.  
Currently drivers sign a medical declaration annually, stating that there has been no 
deterioration in their medical condition that could affect their driving.  They also sign a 
convictions declaration annually.  If a licence were only renewed every three years, it 
is possible that the Council would not made be aware of any medical condition or 
conviction within that period which might affect its view of whether the driver is a fit 
and proper person to hold a licence.   Many drivers would not want to pay for a 3 year 
licence, as it would be costly, and some drivers may move on before the end of the 3 
year period, and therefore would be losing out financially.  Some drivers are under 
the misapprehension that the cost of the 3 year licence could be the same as a 1 
year licence, as they think it is purely administrative, however licensing fees must 
cover all of the costs involved in the licensing function, including enforcement, staff 
training, public notices in newspapers etc.  Drivers should be aware that even if they 
have a licence for 3 years they would still be using all the services of the licensing 
department throughout that 3 year period and therefore the cost of the licence could 
not be reduced. 

Page 2



 
1.9   The Licensing Manager has drafted a revised version of the document following 

consideration of the representations, and has attached this, together with the original 
document and a summary of the proposed amendments at Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
2.0 Conclusion 
 

If members are minded to approve the proposed changes the licensing officers would 
wish the policy to take effect immediately It is acknowledged however, that some 
proprietors may have ordered new vehicles that would not comply with the proposed 
minimum specification, therefore, exceptions would be permitted where a proprietor 
is able to demonstrate that a vehicle was ordered before the 6th September 2010.   
Clearly there will be a transitional period where some vehicles already licensed with 
us would not meet the new minimum specification. 
 

2.1   If the proposed recommendations are approved, they would improve public safety, 
would provide clearer guidance for the taxi trade and assist enforcement officers in 
carrying out their duties. 
 . 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
The Rules, Regulations and Procedures contribute to – developing and strengthening 
Lancaster’s economy and promoting the well being of Lancaster’s Communities. 
The additional recommendations will improve public safety, failure to continually improve 
safety could leave the Council open to criticism. 
The proposed policy does not have the potential to cause negative impact or discriminate 
against different groups in the community based on age, disability, gender, race/ethnicity, 
religion or religious belief (faith), sexual orientation, or rural isolation. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Pursuant to section 47 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 any 
person who is aggrieved by any conditions attached to a hackney carriage vehicle licence 
may appeal to the magistrates’ court. 
  
Pursuant to section 48 of the Local Government(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 any 
person aggrieved by any condition attached to a private hire vehicle licence may appeal to a 
magistrates' court. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None.  

Contact Offi
[...]
en
t s

ha
ll 
be

 fi
tte

d 
ov

er
tly
 a
nd

 in
 s
uc

h 
a 
w
ay

 a
s 
no

t t
o 
pr
es

en
t a

ny
 

 d
an

ge
r 
or
 h
az

ar
d 
to
 a
ny

 p
as

se
ng

er
.  
It 
w
ill
 b
e 
th
e 
dr
iv
er
/p
ro
pr
ie
to
rs
 r
es

po
ns

ib
ili
ty
  

 to
 c
om

pl
y 
w
ith

 a
ll 
as

pe
ct
s 
of
 th

e 
la
w
 r
eg

ar
di
ng

 s
uc

h 
su

rv
ei
lla
nc

e 
eq

ui
pm

en
t.”
   

 

R
ep

re
se

nt
at
io
n 
re
ce

iv
ed

 fr
om

 
a 
m
em

be
r 
of
 th

e 
tr
ad

e.
  P

ub
lic
 

an
d 
dr
iv
er
 s
af
et
y.
  T

he
 o
nu

s 
w
ou

ld
 b
e 
on

 th
e 

dr
iv
er
/p
ro
pr
ie
to
r 
to
 c
om

pl
y 
w
ith

 
al
l l
eg

is
la
tio

n 
in
 r
el
at
io
n 
to
 

C
C
T
V
. 

28
 

Lo
ca

l G
ov

er
nm

en
t 

(M
is
ce

lla
ne

ou
s 

In
se

rt
ed

 th
e 
w
or
ds

:-
 

 
R
ep

re
se

nt
at
io
ns

 fr
om

 
m
em

be
rs
 o
f t
he

 tr
ad

e 
w
ho

 

Page 84



P
ro
vi
si
on

s)
 A
ct
 

19
76

 P
riv

at
e 
H
ire

 
O
pe

ra
to
rs
 L
ic
en

ce
 

– 
C
on

di
tio

ns
 o
n 

Li
ce

nc
e 

“a
n 
el
ec

tr
on

ic
 v
er
si
on

 is
 a
cc
ep

ta
bl
e”
 

ne
ed

ed
 c
la
rif
ic
at
io
n 
on

 th
e 

te
rm

 ‘s
ui
ta
bl
e 
bo

ok
’ 

30
 

T
ra
ile
rs
 

In
se

rt
ed

:-
 

 “t
o 
ca

rr
y 
on

e 
pi
ec

e 
of
 a
ve

ra
ge

 s
iz
es

 lu
gg

ag
e 
(a
s 
de

fin
ed

 a
bo

ve
) 
fo
r 
ea

ch
 p
as

se
ng

er
 

th
at
 th

e 
ve

hi
cl
e 
is
 li
ce

ns
ed

 to
 c
ar
ry
.”
 

R
ep

re
se

nt
at
io
n 
fr
om

 a
 

m
em

be
r 
of
 th

e 
tr
ad

e 
re
qu

iri
ng

 
cl
ar
ifi
ca

tio
n 
of
 th

e 
te
rm

 
‘s
uf
fic
ie
nt
 lu

gg
ag

e 
ca

pa
ci
ty
’ 

 

Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



 

 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
 
  

 
Introduction of Livery for Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

2nd September 2010 
 

Report of Licensing Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek Members’ approval for the introduction of a livery for Hackney Carriage vehicles. 
 

 
This report is public.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are requested to consider the results of the consultation exercise into the 
introduction of livery for Hackney Carriage vehicles that has taken place with 
members of the taxi trade and are recommended to approve the introduction of a 
licence condition that all new and replacement hackney carriages be a specified 
colour, and a consequential licence condition  that no new or replacement private hire 
vehicle shall be that colour, with immediate effect, save that an exception be 
permitted where a proprietor demonstrates that the vehicle was ordered before the 
6th September 2010.     
 
1.0 Report 

 

1.1 Members will recall that at the Licensing Regulatory Committee meeting on 10th June 
2010 the Licensing Manager asked for their approval to carry out a consultation with 
members of the trade about the introduction of a livery for hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
2.0 Consultation Responses 
 
2.1    As a result of consultation with all members of the trade, 5 representations were           

received, 3 of which are objecting to the introduction of livery, and 2 have made 
recommendations should livery be introduced.  Representations are attached at 
Appendix 1.  The main points of the representations are as set out below. 

 
2.2    One member of the trade has suggested that if livery is introduced, all hackney 

carriages should be Euro Cabs or the purpose built London Type Cabs.  Whilst this is 
an option that could be considered by members, consideration should be taken with 
regards to the cost of these vehicles, approximately £25,000, as this would place a 
considerable financial burden on proprietors. 

 
2.3      Another member of the trade has suggested that the colour silver should be used  for    

livery.  However as silver is such a common colour for vehicles, officers do not think 

Agenda Item 6 Page 88



that this would be easily distinguished from many other private vehicles.  Additionally 
an objection was received from a private hire proprietor, whose company name is 
Silver Taxis, and for obvious reasons would not be happy for 
[...]
lacement hackney carriage must comply with the approved livery, and to use 
Section 48 to require that any new or replacement private hire vehicle must not be 
the same colour as the chosen hackney carriage livery. Whilst this would take 
immediate effect, exceptions would be permitted where a proprietor is able to 
demonstrate that a vehicle was ordered before the 6th September 2010.  Clearly 
there will be a transitional period during which some existing private hire vehicles will 
be the same colour as the hackney carriage livery, but this is inevitable.     

 
3.7    If members are minded to approve the introduction of livery, officers would like to 

recommend that the chosen colour be white, as it is widely available, does not come 
in as many variety of shades as many other colours do, and should not place any 
additional financial burden on proprietors. 

 
 
4.0      Conclusion 
 
 Officers believe that if the proposed recommendations are approved, they would 

improve public safety, and assist with enforcement. 
 . 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
The introduction of livery would contribute to – developing and strengthening Lancaster’s 
economy and promoting the well being of Lancaster’s Communities. 
The additional recommendations will improve public safety, failure to continually improve 
safety could leave the Council open to criticism. 
The proposed policy does not have the potential to cause negative impact or discriminate 
against different groups in the community based on age, disability, gender, race/ethnicity, 
religion or religious belief (faith), sexual orientation, or rural isolation. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The legal implications are set out in the report.  There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court against a condition imposed in a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle licence. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None.  

Contact Officer: Wendy Peck   
 
Telephone:  01524 582317 

Page 90



E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 

Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



 

 

LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE  
 
  
Adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions ) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and 

Crime Act 2009  
 

2nd September 2010 
 

Report of the Licensing Manager  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Members of amendments to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 with regard to the licensing of sex establishments, introduced by the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009, and to enable the Committee to make recommendations to Council 
to make the appropriate resolution to apply the new provisions in the district. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
(1) That Council be recommended to resolve under Section 2(1) of the Local 
 Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 that Schedule 3 to that Act as 
 amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 is to apply to the 
 area of the Council from the 1st November 2010, and that the Head of Legal 
 and Human Resources be authorised to arrange for the publication of notices 
 as required by Section 2(2) of the 1982 Act. 
 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Members may be aware that in September 2008 the then Home Secretary 

announced the Government’s intention to give local people greater say over the 
number and location of lap dancing clubs in their area. This followed consultation 
with Local Authorities which highlighted concerns that existing legislation did not give 
communities sufficient powers to control where lap dancing clubs were established. 

 
1.2 In an attempt to address these concerns, Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 

2009 (the 2009 Act) reclassifies lap dancing clubs and similar establishments into a 
new category of Sex Establishment called a ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ (SEV) and 
gives Local Authorities in England and Wales the power to regulate such venues 
under Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the 
1982 Act). For Members’ information, Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act refers to the 
licensing of ‘Sex Establishments’, i.e. sex shops and sex cinemas, and has been 
amended to include paragraph 2A which defines a SEV and ‘relevant entertainment’.   

 
1.3 A SEV is defined as “any premises at which relevant entertainment is provided 

before a live audience for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer.” 
Whereas the meaning of ‘relevant entertainment’ is given as “any live performance or 

Agenda Item 7Page 101



live display of nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must 
reasonably be assumed to be provided solely or principally for the purpose of 
sexually stimulating any member of an audience (whether by verbal or other 
means).”  
 

1.4 Both definitions aim to provide a pragmatic interpretation and therefore an audience 
can consist of just one person. Whilst the determination of each case will be judged 
on its merits, it is expected that the definition of relevant entertainment would apply to 
the following forms of entertainment as they are commonly understood:  
 

• Lap dancing 
• Pole dancing  
• Table dancing  
• Strip shows  
• Peep shows  
• Live sex shows  

 
1.5 As this list is only indicative, ultimately, decisions as to whether to license premises 

as SEVs shall depend on the content of the entertainment provided and not the name 
it is given. Furthermore, a ‘premises’ will include any vessel, vehicle or stall but does 
not include a private dwelling to which the public are not admitted. 

 
1.6 Paragraph 2A also defines those premises that would not be classed as SEVs, 

namely: 
 

sex shops and sex cinemas (which are separately defined in Schedule 3 
[...]
he 2009, as set out above, it is 
necessary for the Council to make a further resolution under Section 2 of the 1982 
Act.  

 
2.2 This new legislation took effect on 6th April 2010 in England and can be adopted from 

that time. The adoption of these new measures does not give such premises an 
automatic entitlement to operate within the area; rather it provides the Council with 
the means by which applications for such premises can be properly determined. 
Furthermore, it would provide the Council with the means to refuse an application on 
potentially wider grounds than is permitted under the 2003 Act and will give local 
people a greater say over the regulation of lap dancing clubs and similar venues in 
the Lancaster City Council district. 

 
2.3 Conversely, if the Council decides not to adopt the new powers to regulate SEVs,                                  

such premises can operate without licence and without appropriate controls.  
 
2.4      It should be noted that if the Council has not adopted the new legislation by the 6th 

April 2011, Section 27 of the 2009 Act places an obligation on the Council to 
undertake a public consultation exercise to ascertain whether it should do so. 

 
3.0  Procedure 
 
3.1     The procedure to adopt the new provisions is set out in Section 2 of the 1982 Act. 

Firstly, the Council must pass a resolution that Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the 2009 Act, is to  
apply its area.  The resolution must specify the day on which it shall come into force. 
The specified day must be more than one month after the day on which the 
resolution was passed.  

 
3.2    The Council must then publish a Notice that it has passed the resolution for two 

consecutive weeks in a local newspaper. The first publication must not be later than 
28 days before the day specified in the resolution for the provisions to come into 
force. The Notice should state the general effect of the resolution.  On the basis that 
the Committee recommends Council to make the appropriate resolution, this could 
be considered by Council at its meeting on the 15th September 2010, and the 
resolution could be effective from the 1st November 2010.   
  

4.0   Fees 
Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act states that an applicant for the grant, renewal, variation 
or transfer of a Sex Establishment licence shall pay a reasonable fee determined by 
the appropriate authorities. The fee for the grant of a Sex Establishment licence is 
currently £5125.00 for an initial grant and then £2500 for renewal.  If the appropriate 
resolution is passed by Council, recommendations will be brought to this Committee 
for an appropriate licence fee for an SEV licence. 

 
5.0   Overview of the licensing process 
 

The process by which Sex Establishments are licensed remains unchanged, 
as Section 27 of the 2009 Act only amends the definition of a Sex 
Establishment to include SEV’s rather than to create a new licensing regime. 
Accordingly, an applicant for a Sex Establishment licence must submit the 

Page 103



application to the Council, including the prescribed fee, and advertise the 
application in the local press and on the premises. After the statutory 28 days 
whether objections are received or not the application would be determined by 
a hearing of the Licensing Regulatory Committee, which would resolve either 
to grant the licence (with additional conditions if necessary) or refuse the 
application on one or more of the grounds contained in the 1982 Act.  
 

 
6.0   Conclusion 
 
6.1      As detailed above, the Council must pass a resolution if it wishes to adopt these new 

provisions. The resolution must be made under Section 2 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 stating that Schedule 3 as amended by Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 has been adopted and shall apply to the 
Council’s area.  

 
6.2    The resolution must be made by full Council, and the Committee is therefore asked to 

recommend Council to make such a resolution and authorise the Head of Legal 
Services and Human Resources to publish the appropriate statutory Notice. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost of the statutory notices can be met from the corporate advertising budget 
 
Any costs associated with Licensing Enforcement officers’ work involved in monitoring 
licensed premises will be met from within existing resources.   
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report has been prepared on behalf of the Head of Legal and Human Resources.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Ms W Peck 
Telephone:  01524 582317 
E-mail: wpeck@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: WP 

 
 

Page 104


	Agenda
	5 Review of Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
	Booth (rep).pdf
	Dixon (rep).pdf
	Gardner (rep).pdf
	Hodgson (rep).pdf
	Kellett (rep).pdf
	Mawson (rep).pdf
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Rules and RegulationsDRAFT2010 Appendix 2.doc
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Rules and RegulationsDRAFTupdated version Appendix 2.doc
	Summary of changes Appendix 2.doc
	Appendix 3 - M Wearing.pdf

	6 Introduction of Livery for Hackney Carriage Vehicles
	Kay - Representation.pdf
	Kellett - Representation.pdf
	Mawson - Representation.pdf
	Riley - Representation.pdf
	Vreede - Representation.pdf

	7 Adoption of Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009



Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

1.00 P.M.  2ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Wade (Chairman), Mike Greenall (Vice-Chairman), 
Ken Brown, Chris Coates, John Day, Sheila Denwood, Melanie Forrest, 
Tony Johnson and Robert Redfern 

   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Luke Gorst Assistant Solicitor 
 Caroline Morrison Senior Licensing Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Services 

 
26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  22 JULY 2010 (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2010 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 REVIEW OF RULES, REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report to seek members’ approval of the 
proposed changes to the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing.  
 
Members were reminded that at the Licensing Regulatory Committee meeting held on 10 
June 2010 the Licensing Manager produced a draft document that was intended to update 
the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 
The purpose of the update was to consolidate all information into one document which 
could then be issued to all licensed drivers, proprietors and operators. The document 
clarifies the rules and regulations for the benefit of drivers, operators and proprietors as 
well as licensing officers.  
 
Following the meeting consultation with members of the trade took place and 
representations were received. Officers were of the opinion that while not all the points 
covered in the representations were relevant to the consultation there were four main 
points which were covered in the report.  
 
Members considered a revised version of the document produced following consideration 
of the representations, a summary of the proposed amendments was also attached to the 
report.  
 



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

Members asked questions regarding the proposed amendments and sought clarification 
on several points.  
 
It was advised that should members be minded to approve the proposed amendments 
there would be implications for the next report on the agenda ‘Introduction of Livery for 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles’. If the 10 year age limit for licensed vehicles were removed 
from the guidelines this would have to be taken into account when considering the 
introduction of livery for hackney carriage vehicles.  
 
Members were advised that should they be minded to approve the proposed amendments 
licensing officers would wish the policy to take effect immediately. It was acknowledged 
that some proprietors may have ordered vehicles that would not comply with the minimum 
specification, therefore, exceptions would be permitted where a proprietor was able to 
demonstrate that a vehicle was ordered before 6 September 2010.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wade and seconded by Councillor Grenall:- 
 

(1) “That the proposed changes to the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing be approved.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the proposed changes to the Rules, Regulations and Procedures for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing be approved. 

 
 
 

30 INTRODUCTION OF LIVERY FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report to seek members’ approval for the 
introduction of a livery for hackney carriage vehicles.  
 
Members were reminded that at the Licensing Regulatory meeting on 10 June 2010 the 
Licensing Manager had asked for the committee’s approval to carry out a consultation 
with members of the trade about the introduction of a livery for hackney carriage vehicles.  
 
Members considered the representations which had been received by members of the 
trade which were attached to the report. These consisted of three representations made in 
objection to the introduction of livery, and 2 which made recommendations should the 
livery be introduced.  
 
Members discussed the implications of the introduction of livery and asked questions of 
the Senior Licensing Officer regarding other licensing authorities which had introduced 
livery.  
 
It was advised that should a livery be introduced there would be a transitional period 
where existing hackney carriage vehicles were not required to conform to the council’s 
adopted livery, but this was considered inevitable.  
 



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

The committee agreed in principal that they were in favour of a livery and discussed the 
different colours which could be adopted.  
 
Members discussed the possibility of using yellow, but it was advised that several 
manufacturers which were popular for hackney carriage vehicles did not provide yellow 
vehicles.   
 
Black and white were considered the best choices as with other colours there would be 
lots of different shades which could lead to inconsistency in the livery. It was advised that 
many other licensing authorities had adopted white as a livery colour. The committee 
agreed that white would be their preferred colour but that this should be subject to 
consultation with the trade. 
 
Members discussed the implications of changes to the Rules, Regulations and 
Procedures for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. It was advised that as 
licensed vehicles were now permitted to be over 10 years old, a time limit may have to be 
introduced within which all hackney carriage vehicles must be the specified colour, this 
could be set by licensing if the new conditions were agreed.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wade and seconded by Councillor Greenall:- 
 

“(1) That the committee approve the introduction of a licence condition that all new 
and replacement hackney carriage vehicles be a specified colour, and a 
consequential licence condition that no new or replacement private hire 
vehicles shall be that colour, subject to consultation with members of the trade 
regarding the chosen colour.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the committee approve the introduction of a licence condition that all new 
and replacement hackney carriage vehicles be a specified colour, and a 
consequential licence condition that no new or replacement private hire 
vehicles shall be that colour, subject to consultation with members of the trade 
regarding the chosen colour. 

 
31 ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 

PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND 
CRIME ACT 2009  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report to inform members of the amendments to 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with regard to the licensing of 
sex establishments, introduced by the Policing and Crime Act 2009, and to enable the 
Committee to make recommendations to Council to make the appropriate resolution to 
apply new provisions in the district.  
 
Members were advised that in September 2008 the then Home Secretary announced the 
Government’s intention to give local people greater say over the number and location of 
lap dancing clubs in their area. 
 



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

In order to address this issue Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 (the 2009 
act) reclassifies lap dancing clubs as and similar establishments into a new category of 
Sex Establishments called a ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’ (SEV) and gives local 
authorities in England and Wales the power to regulate such venues.  
 
Members were advised that the amendment did not give premises automatic entitlement 
to operate within the area, rather it provides the council with the means by which 
applications can be properly determined. Furthermore, it would provide the council with 
the means to refuse an application on wider grounds than is permitted under the 2003 Act 
and will give local people a greater say over the regulation of lap dancing clubs and 
similar venues in the Lancaster district.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer explained the details of the amendments to the committee. 
 
The committee were advised that if they were minded to make recommendations to 
Council to make the appropriate resolution, the issue could be considered at the next 
meeting of Council scheduled for 15 September 2010. The Council would then be 
required to publish a notice that it had passed the resolution for two consecutive weeks in 
a local paper, the first publication must not be later than 28 days before the day specified 
in the resolution for the provisions to come into force.  
 
It was noted that if the council had not adopted the new legislation by the 6 April 2011, 
Section 27 of the 2009 Act placed an obligation on the Council to undertake a public 
consultation exercise to ascertain whether it should do so.  
 
The committee asked questions of the Senior Licensing Officer regarding the details of the 
amendments to the act.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wade and seconded by Councillor Day:- 
 

(1) “That the committee recommend that Council resolve under Section 2(1) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 that Schedule 3 to the 
Act as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 is to apply 
to the area of the Council from 1 November 2010, and that the Head of Legal 
and Human Resources be authorised to arrange for the publication of notices 
as required by Section 2(2) of the 1982 Act.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the committee recommend that Council resolve under Section 2(1) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 that Schedule 3 to the 
Act as amended by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 is to apply 
to the area of the Council from 1 November 2010, and that the Head of Legal 
and Human Resources be authorised to arrange for the publication of notices 
as required by Section 2(2) of the 1982 Act. 

 
  
 Chairman 



LICENSING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

(The meeting ended at 1.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


